

**CASE NO. 14-4034**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE )  
UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION, )  
UTAH, a federally recognized Indian tribe, )

Petitioner, )

v. )

THE STATE OF UTAH, GARY HERBERT, )  
Governor of the State of Utah, SEAN D. )  
REYES, Attorney General for the State of Utah, )  
WASATCH COUNTY, SCOTT SWEAT, )  
Wasatch County Attorney, TYLER J. BERG, )  
Wasatch Deputy County Attorney, and the )  
Honorable BRUCE S. JENKINS , U.S. District )  
Court Judge, )

Respondents. )

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Utah, Central Division  
The Honorable Judge Dee Benson  
No. 2:13-cv-01070

---

**UTE INDIAN TRIBE’S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Jeffrey S. Rasmussen  
Frances C. Bassett  
Thomas W. Fredericks  
Jeremy J. Patterson  
Matthew J. Kelly  
Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, Colorado 80027  
Telephone: 303-673-9600  
Facsimile: 303-673-9155/9839

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

DISCUSSION OF LAW .....2

I. All land within the National Forest area that is within the original Uintah Valley Reservation is Indian Country, without any exceptions; and State prosecutorial jurisdiction for offenses against tribal members for all such lands is barred.....2

II. The State and Counties make numerous minor arguments that are without the slightest merit. ....7

    A. The State and County’s argument that the Tribe is seeking a “safe haven or sanctuary for its members is patently false and grossly offensive. ....7

    B. The State and County’s assertion that the Tribe never contested the State of Utah’s prosecution of tribal members in the National Forest is plainly wrong.....9

    C. The Tribe established the Reservation situs of the alleged offense through competent evidence.....10

    D. *Ute III* and *Ute V* are binding on Wasatch County. ....11

    E. Wasatch County’s argument based upon the supposed “State of Deseret” is frivolous.....13

III. *Ute III* and *Ute V* are not in direct conflict with any subsequent United States Supreme Court decisions; they are completely in accord with current Supreme Court decisions limiting state criminal jurisdiction over Indians for on-Reservation offenses.....15

    A. There is no direct conflict between *Ute III* and any other case, and therefore no basis for further withdrawal of the mandate from *Ute III*. ....16

    B. The Tribe’s Jurisdictional Claims Are Supported by Case Law. ....18

IV. The Anti-Injunction Act and *Younger* abstention do not bar this Court from enjoining the State’s attempt to relitigate Reservation boundaries in State court criminal proceedings.....24

    A. *Younger* abstention and the Anti-Injunction Act are not jurisdictional bars and therefore cannot be raised on appeal without a cross-appeal. ....24

    B. As correctly and repeatedly determined in the Tribe’s 1975 suit, and as held by the district court below, the Anti-Injunction Act and *Younger* abstention do not bar an injunction against State prosecution of tribal members for on-Reservation offenses. ....25

V. Uintah County’s Amicus Arguments Should be Rejected. ....30

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....32

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Brooks v. Barbour Energy Corp.*, 804 F.2d 1144, 1146 (10th Cir. 1986).....25

*Browning Debenture Holders’ Committee v. DASA Corp.*, 454 F. Supp. 88, 97  
(S.D. New York 1978).....26

*DeCoteau v. District County Court*, 420 U.S. 425, 427 n.2 (1975) .....18

*Donnelly v. United States*, 228 U.S. 243, 271-72 (1913) .....19

*Enriquez v. Superior Court*, 565 P.2d 522, 523 (Az. App. 1977) .....22

*Fort Belknap Indian Cmty. of the Fort Belknap Indian Reservation v. Mazurek*, 43  
F.3d 428, 431–32 (9th Cir. 1994) .....28

*G.C. and K.B. Investments, Inc. v. Wilson*, 326 F.3d 1096, 1106-07 (9th Cir. 2002)  
.....25

*Hackford v. Utah*, 10th Cir. case no. 14-4116, Doc. 01019319330 .....7

*In re Denetclaw*, 320 P.2d 697 (Ariz. 1958).....22

*In re Mooney Aircraft, Inc.*, 730 F.2d 367, 5th Cir. 1984.....24

*Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n.*, 829 F.2d 967, 976-81 (10th  
Cir. 1987).....14

*Jackson v. Carter Oil Co.*, 179 F.2d 524, 526 (10th Cir. 1950).....26

*Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc. v. Maxus Energy Corp.*, 925 F.2d 556, 565 (2d Cir.  
1991).....25

*Konaha v. Brown*, 131 F.2d 737 (7th Cir. 1942) .....22

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525, 578 (2001) .....	10
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164, 173-74, 179-80 (1973).....	14
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463, 477-479 (1976)....	21
<i>Montana v. King</i> , 191 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	18, 23
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353, 358 n.2 (2001).....	15, 17, 19
<i>Ohio Bureau of Empl. Servs. v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977) .....	24
<i>Ortiz-Barraza v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) 20	
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Nash</i> , 854 F.Supp.2d 1128, 1141 (D.N.M. 2012).....	27
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i> , 900 F.2d 1164, 1174 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Quinn-L Capital Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1286, 1297 (5th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 60 (1978).....	22
<i>Schantz v. White Lightning</i> , 231 N.W.2d 812, 816 (N.D. 1975) .....	22
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma</i> , 874 F.2d 709, 710, 716 (10th Cir. 1989).....	14, 27
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent</i> , 368 U.S. 351, 358 (1962).....	21
<i>Signa v. Bailey</i> , 164 N.W.2d 886, 889-91 (Minn. 1969).....	22
<i>South Dakota v. Cummings</i> , 679 N.W.2d at 486 .....	14

*Southern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States*, 168 U.S. 1, 49 (1897).....16

*Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs*, 134 S. Ct. 584, 591 (2013) .....24

*Strate v. A-1 Contractors*, 520 U.S. 438 (1997) ..... 15, 17, 19

*Swisher v. Brady*, 438 U.S. 204, 213 n. 11 (1978) .....24

*Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache*, 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994).....28

*Tyler v. Russel*, 410 F.2d 490 (10th Cir. 1969).....24

*United States v. Chapel*, 55 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1995) .....21

*United States v. Harvey*, 701 F.2d 800, 805 (9th Cir. 1983) .....21

*United States v. John*, 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....18

*United States v. Kagama*, 118 U.S. 375, 384 (1886).....8

*United States v. Michigan*, 508 F. Supp. 480, 488 (quoting *United States v. Washington*, 459 F. Supp. 1020, 1029 (1978)) .....26

*United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.*, 464 U.S. 165, 172 (1984).....16

*Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation*, 439 U.S. 463, 479 n. 23 (1979) .....14

*Washington v. Pink*, 185 P.3d 634 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008) .....22

*Washington v. Washington State Comm. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n*, 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....26

*Williams v. Lee*, 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....7

*Williams v. United States*, 327 U.S. 711, 714 (1946) .....19

*Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Stovall*, 341 F.3d 1202, 1204–05 (10th Cir. 2003).....27

*Wisconsin v. Webster*, 338 N.W.2d 474, 479 (Wis. 1983) ..... 21, 22

*Wyoming Farm Bureau v. Babbit*, 199 F.3d 1224, 1230 n3 (10th Cir. 2000).....29

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1151 ..... 20, 23

Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2283 ..... 23, 24, 26

Utah Enabling Act of July 16, 1894, ch. 138, 28 Stats. 107.....14

**Other Authorities**

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW, § 3.04[2][c], p. 192  
(2012 ed.).....21

E. Martin Estrada, *Pushing Doctrinal Limits: The Trend Toward Applying Younger  
Abstention to Claims for Monetary Damages and Raising Younger Abstention  
Sua Sponte on Appeal*, 81 N.D. L. Rev. 475, 476 (2005) .....24

Utah Const., art. III .....14
